

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC87121**

---

**STATE ex rel. BROADWAY-WASHINGTON,  
ASSOCIATES, LTD.,**

**Relator,**

**vs.**

**THE HONORABLE MICHAEL W. MANNERS,  
Judge of the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Division 2,**

**Respondent.**

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**Steven E. Mauer  
Jeremiah J. Morgan  
Megan J. Redmond  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
3500 One Kansas City Place  
1200 Main Street  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone: (816) 374-3200  
Facsimile: (816) 374-3300**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
RESPONSE TO POINTS RELIED ON.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    Acquisition of Condemned Property Must be Initiated, Not Completed, Within Five Years – Responding to Relator’s Point I.....	11
A.    Broadway’s Interpretation of RSMo. § 99.810 is Illogical.....	12
B.    Broadway’s Interpretation Produces Absurd Results. ....	15
1.    Changes of judge and venue. ....	16
2.    Motions to dismiss and extraordinary writs.....	17
3.    The condemnation hearing and commissioners’ award.....	18
C.    The Plain and Ordinary Meaning of RSMo. § 99.810.....	18
D.    Other Statutes Allow, and May Even Require, an Extensive Process to Acquire Property. ....	20
1.    RSMo. § 99.810 requires estimated dates not strict deadlines. ....	21
2.    Takings may be lengthy because RSMo. § 523.045 allows a trial on damages prior to payment of compensation. ....	22
3.    Condemnation allows abandonment and refile after two years....	22

II. Relator’s Newly Asserted Arguments and Issues Should be Quashed in Accordance with Supreme Court Rules or Dismissed as Meritless – Responding to Relator’s Points II and III..... 23

A. The Property at Issue is Within the Redevelopment Area. .... 24

B. The TIF Commission Made a Good Faith Offer..... 26

C. The Amended Petition for Condemnation Listed all Defendants. .... 27

D. The Property is Within a Conservation Area. .... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*American Healthcare Mgmt., Inc. v. Director of Revenue*, 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. 1999)..... 7, 10

*In re Beyersdorfer*, 59 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 15

*Cox v. Director of Revenue*, 98 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 19

*Derfelt v. Yocom*, 692 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 11

*Elrod v. Treasurer of Mo.*, 138 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 15

*Harris v. L. P. & H. Const. Co.*, 441 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. Ct. App. 1969)..... 19

*Household Fin. Corp. v. Robertson*, 364 S.W.2d 595 (Mo. banc 1963)..... 21

*J.B. Vending Co. v. Director of Revenue*, 54 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. 2001) ..... 23

*Jedlicka v. State*, 24 Ill. Ct. Cl. 52 (Ill. Ct. Cl. 1961) ..... 13

*Knob Noster Educ. v. Knob Noster R-VIII Sch. Dist.*, 101 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)..... 12, 21

*Land Clearance for Redevelopment Auth. of St. Louis v. Dehco, Inc.*, 773 S.W.2d 883 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989) ..... 13

*Lia v. Broadway/Olive Redevelopment Corp.*, 647 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)..... 16

*Murray v. Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm’n*, 37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2001) ..... 7, 10, 12, 15, 23

*Reeves v. Snider*, 115 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)..... 19

*Ryder v. St. Charles County*, 552 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. banc 1977) ..... 27

<i>State ex rel. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc. v. City of W. Plains</i> , 9 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert</i> , 887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. 1994) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Cohen v. Riley</i> , 994 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. 1999) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Devanssay v. McGuire</i> , 622 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Water Co. v. Bostian</i> , 280 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. banc 1955) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Blunt</i> , 135 S.W.3d 416 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	7, 10, 24
<i>State ex. rel. Rantz v. Sweeney</i> , 901 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995) .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Schwab v. Riley</i> , 417 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1967) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Siegel v. Grimm</i> , 284 S.W. 490 (Mo. 1926).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Smithco Transp. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 316 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. 1958) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Highway &amp; Transp. Comm'n v. Moulder</i> , 726 S.W.2d 812 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987) .....	13
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. Pinkley</i> , 474 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. Ct. App. 1971).....	26
<i>State ex. rel. Reser v. Rush</i> , 562 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1978) .....	27
<i>State v. Blocker</i> , 133 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. 2004) .....	15
<i>State v. Grubb</i> , 120 S.W.3d 737 (Mo. banc 2003).....	18
<i>State v. Withrow</i> , 8 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. banc 1999).....	7, 10, 21

*Tax Increment Fin. Comm’n v. J.E. Dunn Constr. Co., Inc.*, 781 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. 1989)..... 28

*Teague v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n*, 127 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) ..... 12

*Washington Univ. Med. Ctr. Redevelopment Corp. v. See*, 654 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983) ..... 22

**MISCELLANEOUS**

24 MISSOURI PRACTICE, APPELLATE PRACTICE 2<sup>nd</sup> ed., § 12.13, p. 516 (2001)..... 24

Final Report and Recommendations of the Missouri Eminent Domain Task Force, [www.mo.gov/mo/eminentdomain](http://www.mo.gov/mo/eminentdomain)..... 7, 10, 20

Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.22 ..... 7, 23

Mo. R.Civ. P. 86.06 ..... 22

I Mo. Real Estate Practice § 3.7 (MoBar 4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2000) ..... 26

RSMo. § 99.805 ..... 28

RSMo. § 99.810 ..... *Passim*

RSMo. §§ 523 *et seq.* ..... *Passim*
